FORM PTC-1594 (Modified)
(Rev. 6-93)
CMP No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94)
Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar
TM05/REV03

Tab settings * * *

03-23-2000

| Do | cket | No | .: |
|----|------|----|----|
| | | | |

1-22179

101295013

| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents | riease record the attached original documents or copy thereof. | |
|---|---|--|
| Name of conveying party(ies): | Name and address of receiving party(ies): | |
| Roe Incorporated | Name: <u>Dillin Engineered Systems Corporation</u> | |
| ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☒ Corporation-State Ohio ☐ Other ☐ Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes ☒ No 3. Nature of conveyance: | Internal Address: Street Address: Street Address: City: Perrysburg Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership | |
| □ Merger | ☑ Corporation-State Ohio | |
| ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name | Other | |
| OtherExecution Date: February 11, 2000 | If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic designation is (Designations must be a separate document from Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes N | |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): | | |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s) | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) | |
| 75-233,853 75-768,224 75-769,336 | 1,823,426 1,904,104 2,207,674 1,861,627 2,206,016 | |
| Additional numbers | ☐ Yes ☒ No | |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: | |
| Name: Richard S. MacMillan Internal Address: MacMillan, Sobanski & Todd, LLC | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ | |
| | Litelosed | |
| | Authorized to be charged to deposit account | |
| Street Address: One Maritime Plaza, Fourth Floor | 8. Deposit account number: | |
| 720 Water Street | 13-0005 | |
| City: Toledo State: OH ZIP: 43604 | LOT THE ORACE | |
| 704/2000 TTOM11 00000094 130005 1823426 | USE THIS SPACE | |
| FC:481 40.00 CH 90:5482 tement a h70:590 h 8ture. | | |
| • | ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy | |
| Richard S. MacMillan Culture February 16, 2000 | | |
| Name of Person Signing | Signature Date | |
| Total number of pages including | cover sheet, attachments, and | |

REEL: 002038 FRAME: 0510

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ROE INCORPORATED, of 8030 Broadstone Road, Perrysburg, Ohio 43551, U.S.A., (ASSIGNOR) owns the trademarks, trademark registrations, and trademark registration applications set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, DILLIN ENGINEERED SYSTEMS CORPORATION, of 8030 Broadstone Road, Perrysburg, Ohio 43551, U.S.A., (ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to, and under said invention and in, to, and under said trademarks, trademark registrations, and trademark registration applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells. assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title, and interest to said trademarks, trademark registrations, and trademark registration applications, including the good will associated therewith, in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries.

| IN WITNESS W | HEREOF, | I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 11 th day of |
|-----------------|---------|---|
| February, 2000. | | |
| | | JACK R. SIMMONS |
| | | President and Chief Executive Officer |
| | | ? Roe, Incorporated |
| STATE OF OHIO |) | |

)SS:

COUNTY OF LUCAS

Sworn and subscribed to before me this 11th day of February, 2000,

acMillan, Attorney at Law Notary Public - State of Ohio

My Commission Has No Expiration Date

TRADEMARK REEL: 002038 FRAME: 0511

EXHIBIT A

- U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2,207,674, issued 12/01/1998 **ROEFLEX**
- U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2,206,016, issued 11/24/1998 **RWAVE**
- U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,904,104, issued 07/11/1995 OVER-THE-TOP
- U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,861,627, issued 11/08/1994 **ROE-LIFT**
- U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,823,426, issued 02/22/1994 SIM-OPTIMA
- U.S. Trademark Registration Application No. 75-769,336, filed 08/05/1999 SOFT TOUCH
- U.S. Trademark Registration Application No. 75-768,224, filed 08/05/1999 **QUICKSET**
- U.S. Trademark Registration Application No. 75-233,853, filed 01/30/1997 **SNAP SHOT**

RECORDED: 02/22/2000

TRADEMARK REEL: 002038 FRAME: 0512